

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

02-15-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2018AP1845-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

AMY JOAN ZAHURONES,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER AND JUDGMENT
ENTERED IN LANGLADE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOHN B. RHODE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

COURTNEY K. LANZ
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087092

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-8947
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
lanzck@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
Zahurones has failed to demonstrate that she is entitled to additional sentence credit under Wis. Stat. § 973.155.....	7
A. To receive credit, Zahurones must show that she was in custody in connection with the course of conduct for which she was sentenced.....	7
B. Zahurones’s custody was not in connection with count 2 because she was free on signature bond with respect to that count.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	14
<i>Klimas v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 244, 249 N.W.2d 285 (1977)	8
<i>State v. Beiersdorf</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 492, 561 N.W.2d 749 (Ct. App. 1997)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Boettcher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 86, 423 N.W.2d 533 (1988)	9
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 77, 327 Wis. 2d 1, 785 N.W.2d 516.....	9
<i>State v. Elandis Johnson</i> , 2009 WI 57, 318 Wis. 2d 21, 767 N.W.2d 207.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2000 WI 14, 232 Wis. 2d 767, 606 N.W.2d 155.....	13
<i>State v. Hintz</i> , 2007 WI App 113, 300 Wis. 2d 583, 731 N.W.2d 646	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985).....	17
<i>State v. Kitt</i> , 2015 WI App 9, 359 Wis. 2d 592, 859 N.W.2d 164.....	17
<i>State v. Magnuson</i> , 2000 WI 19, 233 Wis. 2d 40, 606 N.W.2d 536.....	8
<i>State v. Marcus Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 107, 304 Wis. 2d 318, 735 N.W.2d 505....	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Tuescher</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 465, 595 N.W.2d 443 (Ct. App. 1999).....	8

Statutes

1977 Wis. Act 353, § 9..... 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155 7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)..... 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a) 8, 11
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a)1. 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a)2. 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(a)3. 8
Wis. Stat. § 973.155(1)(b) 8, 14, 15
